



Ministry  
of Defence

Army Secretariat  
Army Headquarters  
IDL 24 Blenheim Building  
Marlborough Lines  
Andover  
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ  
United Kingdom

Ref: FOI2017/05433/18/3/78866

E-mail: [ArmySec-Group@mod.uk](mailto:ArmySec-Group@mod.uk)

Website: [www.army.mod.uk](http://www.army.mod.uk)

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

17 May 2017

Dear xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx,

Thank you for your email of 15 May in which you requested the following information:

*'I would like to get the annual fleet track mile totals for:*

- a) the FV 430 range of vehicles;
- b) the CVR(T) range of vehicles;
- c) Warrior armoured Infantry fighting vehicles and variants;
- d) Challenger 2 MBT;
- e) Engineer tank variants;
- f) Combat engineer tractor and/or Terrier;
- g) Viking;
- h) AS90

*For each of the three years April 2014 to March 2017.'*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000.

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that information in scope of your request is held and is detailed. The information you requested is included in the table below:

Activity (km unless specified)					
Serial	Vehicle	14/15	15/16	16/17	Comments
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)
1	BULLDOG/FV430	183,114	218,925	263,510	
2	COMBAT VEHICLE RECONNAISSANCE (TRACKED)	228,941	237,937	225,816	
3	WARRIOR	219,251	243,971	282,617	
4	CHALLENGER 2 (MAIN BATTLE TANK)	78,582	100,847	77,122	
5	TITAN	6,122	10,493	7,045	Both Engineer Tank variants
6	TROJAN	9,882	9,039	8,673	
7	TERRIER (Combat Engineer Tractor (CET))	7,060	13,988	15,694	Not km but Running Hours

8	VIKING	38,775	26,711	31,235	
9	AS90	16,716	19,936	21,680	

Under Section 16 of Act (Advice and Assistance) you may find it useful to note the following:

- The information in columns (c) and (d) serials 1 - 8 were previously provided in response to FOI2016/10516 dated 2 December 2016. As such, section 21(1) (information accessible by other means), an absolute exemption, applies to this information. However, for completeness we have included all data, including the information provided previously.
- TITAN and TROJAN are both Engineer Tank variants.
- The TERRIER (CET) works in and around single sites and doesn't travel great distances. Its activity/level of use is therefore recorded on a meter as Running Hours (engine). This was not explained in the December 2016 response and although the information is out of scope for this request for track miles, it has been provided for completeness.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail [CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk](mailto:CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk)). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <https://ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

XXXXXXXXXX  
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX